RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Approval and acceptance of the United National Indian Tribal Youth/Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Celebrate Native Health Grant, Tohono O'odham Nation Youth Council FY 2007)

RESOLUTION NO. 07-018

1	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council recognizes the Tohono O'odham Nation
2		Youth Council as the official voice for youth of the Tohono O'odham Nation per
3		Resolution NO. 95-216; and
4	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Nation Youth Council was awarded the Celebrate Native Health
5		Grant from the United National Indian Tribal Youth (UNITY) and the Robert Wood
6		Johnson Foundation (RWJF), with a start up disbursement of \$2,000.00, then
7		\$10,000.00 to be disbursed in December of each year for three years; and
8	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Nation Youth Council will seek yearly expenditure approval for
9		budget year 2008 and 2009 in the amount of \$10,000.00 each year; and
10	WHEREAS,	the Human Resources Development and Budget & Finance Committees have
11		reviewed the UNITY/RWJF budget which is hereby incorporated by this reference and
12		recommends approval for the first year of a three year grant.
13	NOW, THER	EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby accepts
14		and approves the UNITY/RWJF Grant in the total amount of \$32,000.00 over 3 years.
15	BE IT FURT	HER RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby approves the
16		Tohono O'odham Nation Youth Council UNITY/RWJF budget for \$12,000.00 for the
17		first year.
18	BE IT FURT	HER RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Nation Youth Council will seek yearly
19		expenditure approval for FY 08 and FY 09 in the amount of \$10,000.00 each year.
20	BE IT FINAL	LY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council and the Tohono O'odham
21		Nation's Officials, to wit; the Chairwoman and any Designated Official are authorized
22		to negotiate and execute this budget, provided however, any amendment affecting
23		the funds or funding levels of this budget shall be submitted for further prior
24		approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council.
25	Theforegoi	ng Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 09 TH . Day
26		$\frac{1}{2007}$ at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,440.80 FOR; -0-
27		- NOT VOTING; and [-0-] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
28	Section 1 (f)	of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono
29		ation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
30		rs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48
31 32	Stat. 984).	
33		
	1	

	RESOLUTION NO. <u>07-018</u> (Approval and acceptance of the United National Celebrate Native Health Grant, Tohono O'odha Page 2 of 2	Indian Tribal Youth/Robert Wood Johnson Foundatio m Nation Youth Council FY 2007)					
1	тон	ONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL					
2							
3	·	11° k. 0					
4		Sull in					
5	1	on M. Jose, Legislative Chairman					
6	25						
7		day of <u>January</u> , 2007					
8	'	0					
9	II .						
10 11	ll .						
12	11 1/12 44 / 9/ 1						
13							
14							
15							
16							
17	Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohor						
18							
19		n 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will becom					
20		re to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hour					
21							
22	II	ONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL					
23							
24		$f = f \circ $					
25		ill My for					
26	Verl	on M. Jose, Legislative Chairman					
27	II.						
28							
29		25. CAMMANA					
30	APPROVED on the	25 day of January, 2007					
31	I DYCARDROVED	35 o'clock, <u></u> .M.					
32 33		7 O Clock, .m.					
34		Olympia Branch /h					
35	II	(MANAMANANA MANAMANA MANAMANA MANAMANA MANAMANA					
36	*************************************	IUAN-SAUNDERS. CHAIRWOMAN					
37	ii	O O'ODHAM NATION					
38							
39	·	~ / U					
40	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the	day of					
41							
42		lock, <u>/</u> .M.					
43							
44							
45 46							
46	Lucille Lopez, Acting Legislative Secretary						

ACTION: APPROVAL AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE UNITED NATIONAL INDIAN TRIBAL YOUTH/ROBERT WOOD

JOHNSON FOUNDATION CELEBRATE NATIVE HEALTH GRANT, TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION YOUTH

COUNCIL FY 2007

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FELICIA NUNEZ

SECOND:

COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN

DATE:

JANUARY 09, 2007

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 310.8	1. FRANCES MIGUEL (Vernon J. Smith) 2. FRANCES G. ANTONE	155.40	x x			
	(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris))	155.40				
CHUKUT KUK	1. ETHEL GARCIA	129.35	X			
258.7	2. VERLON M. JOSE (David Garcia)	129.35	X			
GU ACHI	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN (Jonas Robles)	110.80	x			
221.6	2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL (Louis L. Johnson)	110.80	х			
GU VO	1. RAYMOND VICTOR	96.55	x			
193.1	2. MICHAEL FLORES (Grace Manuel)	96.55	X			
HICKIWAN	1. SHIRLEY SANTOS-MOLINA	83.70	X			
167.4	2. SANDRA ORTEGA	83.70	X			
PISINEMO	1. BARBARA SALVICIO	85.90	x			
171.8	2. GERALD FAYUANT	85.90	x			
SAN LUCY	1. LORRAINE EILER	84.50	X			
169.0	2. GLORIA RAMIREZ	84.50	х			
SAN XAVIER	1. FELICIA NUÑEZ	96.90	х			
193.8	2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON (Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez)	96.90	х			
SCHUK TOAK	1. FRANCES B. CONDE	73.45	X			
146.9	2. PHYLLIS JUAN	73.45	Х			
SELLS	1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN	210.50	Х			
421.0	2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL (Kimberly Listo)	210.50	х			
SIF OIDAK	1. WAVALENE ROMERO	93.35	х			
186.7	(Isidro Lopez) 2. DARLENE ANDREW (Rita Wilson)	93.35	X			
	TOTAL	2,440.80	2,440.80	-0-	-0-	[-0-]